entities are presented with one year of current information and summarized The District implemented GASB Statement No. 101 in fiscal year 2025. prior-year totals. Summarized prior-year information has not been restated. As a result of the implementation, beginning net position as of October 1, The cumulative effect of the change in accounting principle is reflected as2024, was restated to recognize additional long-term compensated absence a restatement of beginning net position of fiscal year 2025. Tables N1-3, liabilities. Component units, proprietary funds and fiduciary funds present N1-4 and N1-5 present the cumulative effects of the change in accounting comparative financial statements in their stand-alone financial reports; principle for the primary government and the component units, respectively. accordingly, prior-year amounts in those statements have been restated.

Table N1-3 presents the cumulative effect of the change in accounting principle for the primary government of the District.

Table N1-3
Cumulative effect of GASB Statement No. 101 - Primary Government ($000s)

Primary Government

Balance
Governmental Activities

Balance Balance
Business-Type Activities

Balance Balance
Total

Balance
October 1, October 1, October 1, October 1, October 1, October 1,

2024, 2024, 2024, 2024, 2024, 2024,
as as as as as as

reported Restatement restated reported Restatement restated reported Restatement restated
Compensated absences $  306,790 $  171,328 $  478,118 $  1,294 $  (487) $  807 $  308,084 $  170,841 $  478,925
Long-term liabilities 16,578,828 171,328 16,750,156 6,931 (487) 6,444 16,585,759 170,841 16,756,600
Net position 7,640,260 (171,328) 7,468,932 414,252 487 414,739 8,054,512 (170,841) 7,883,671

Note:
Only the Office of Lottery and Gaming was affected by the restatement within business-type activities.

Financial Section Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

96   District of Columbia FY 2025 ACFR

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Table N1-4 presents the cumulative effect of the change in accounting principle for the component units of the District.

Table N1-4
Cumulative effect of GASB Statement No. 101 - Component Units ($000s)

Component Units
Balance Balance

October 1, October 1,
2024, 2024,

Net position
as reported Restatement as restated

Health Benefit Exchange Authority $  102,848 $  (986) $  101,862
Washington Convention and Sports Authority 484,761 (1,181) 483,580
Green Finance Authority 85,613 - 85,613
Housing Finance Agency 207,758 - 207,758
University of the District of Columbia 376,632 (1,830) 374,802

Total net position $  1,257,612 $  (3,997) $  1,253,615

Table N1-5 presents the cumulative effect of the change in accounting principle for the Fiduciary Funds - Pension (and
Other Employee Benefit) of the District.

Table N1-5
Cumulative effect of GASB Statement No. 101 - Fiduciary Funds - Pension (and Other Employee Benefit)
Trust Funds ($000s)

Fiduciary Funds
Balance Balance

October 1, October 1,
2024, 2024,

as reported Restatement  as restated
Net position

Teachers Retirement Fund $  3,386,616 $  (174) $  3,386,442
Police Officers and Fire Fighters Retirement Fund 8,877,390 (456) 8,876,934

Total net position $  12,264,006 $  (630) $  12,263,376

Correction of an Error
In fiscal year 2025, the District identified an error in the fiscal year 2024 reporting for the Housing Production Trust
Fund (HPTF), a major special revenue fund. The error resulted from revenue being incorrectly recognized in fiscal year
2024. Consequently, the beginning fund balance for fiscal year 2025 has been restated. This adjustment decreased
the HPTF beginning fund balance by $19,315 as of October 1, 2024.

Table N1-6 presents the impact of this restatement on the beginning fund balance.

Table N1-6
Restatement – Error Correction - HPTF ($000s)

Housing Production Trust Fund